15 OCT | 6 AM | 10: 3

October 13, 2015

Ms. Carlotta Stauffer Office of Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Voluntary Surrender of One Source Networks CLEC LLC CLEC Certification,

No. 8735; Authority No. T-08-0528

Dear Ms. Stauffer:

One Source Networks CLEC LLC ("One Source" or the "Company"), by its attorneys, voluntarily surrenders its certificate to operate as a competitive local exchange company ("CLEC Certificate") granted by the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission").

One Source was granted a CLEC Certificate on October 15, 2008 in Docket No. 080519-TX. At the time One Source obtained its certification it anticipated it would be providing services subject to Commission regulation. One Source does not have any subscribers for regulated services in Florida nor does the Company intend to provide any intrastate telecommunications services in Florida. One Source provides, and intends to continue providing, only interstate services on a private carriage basis. Accordingly, One Source seeks to surrender its CLEC Certificate.

The surrender of One Source's CLEC Certificate will not reduce the number of telecommunications providers in Florida as One Source intends to continue providing its unregulated services to its subscribers. One Source's CLEC Certificate surrender also will not have any negative impacts on the market for regulated telecommunications services as the Company does not offer such service, nor does the Company intend to offer such service in the future. Accordingly, One Source requests immediate cancellation of its CLEC Certificate.

APA ECO ENG GCL IDM TEL 3 CLK N.G

COM

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> In re: One Source Networks CLEC LLC Application for Authority to Provide Competitive Local Exchange Service Within the State of Florida, Docket No. 080519-TX, Consummating Order PSC-08/0684-CO-TX (October 15, 2008).

Enclosed are an original, five copies, and a duplicate of this filing. Please date-stamp the duplicate and return it in the pre-addressed envelope provided. Should there be any questions with respect to this filing, please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

**Ernest Cunningham** 

President

One Source Networks CLEC LLC

6200 Bridgepoint Parkway #100, Austin TX 78730

Tel: 210-679-4600

E-mail: ernest@onesourcenetworks.com

DATED: October 13, 2015

STATE OF TRAUS

## VERIFICATION

I, Ernest Cunningham state that I am President of One Source Networks CLEC LLC, that I have examined the foregoing Certificate Surrender Request and that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, all statements of fact contained in the Certificate Surrender Request are true, and the Certificate Surrender Request is a correct statement of the business and affairs of One Source Networks CLEC LLC in respect to each and every matter set forth therein.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Ernest Cunningham

President

Subscribed and sworn before me this

day of October, 2015.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

8.14.2017

